

## **RATING ACTION COMMENTARY**

# Fitch Affirms Wafa Gestion at 'Excellent(mar)'

Wed 09 Dec, 2020 - 12:24 PM ET

Fitch Ratings - London - 09 Dec 2020: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Wafa Gestion's National Investment Management Quality Rating (IMQR) at 'Excellent(mar)', with a Stable Outlook.

## **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

The affirmation is driven by the broad stability of the asset manager since the last rating action in September 2019. The rating reflects a leading, well-staffed asset manager, with firmly established and disciplined investment processes. The rating also factors in a robust operational platform, with a rigorous compliance and control environment. Investment performance has remained consistent despite market stress due to the pandemic. Wafa Gestion benefits from support provided by its shareholders - Attijariwafa Bank (BB/Stable/B) and Amundi (A+/Stable/F1).

Wafa Gestion's 'Excellent (mar)' rating is based on the following (unchanged) category scores:

Investment Process: Excellent

Investment Resources: Excellent

Risk Management: Excellent

**Investment Performance: Consistent** 

Company and Client Servicing: Excellent

'Excellent' Investment Process

Fitch views Wafa Gestion's investment processes as clear, well-designed and being implemented in a disciplined manner. Wafa Gestion primarily deploys benchmark-oriented fixed-income strategies. Its investment process features a combination of primarily proprietary top-down and bottom-up fundamental research inputs. The process results in internal ratings for each issuer, which are updated annually. Investment decision-making and portfolio-monitoring are formalised in committees. A model portfolio drives portfolio construction, emphasising the diversification of sources of performance within a well-defined risk framework.

'Excellent' Investment Resources

Wafa Gestion maintains experienced and well-staffed teams throughout the organisation. It has the largest team among Fitch-rated Moroccan asset managers, with 13 investment professionals as of end-June 2020, including nine portfolio managers covering 90 funds and mandates in total. Staff specialisation has been increasing, in line with the assets under management (AUM) of the firm, particularly in equities and multi-assets. Wafa Gestion's staff base includes a trading desk and a research team. There has been no turnover in 2020. Some new positions remain open due to recruitment difficulties amid the pandemic.

The current IT platform is largely built around Manar, a local third-party system, allowing timely and effective access to portfolios and trade information. Manar is regularly updated with new functionalities. In 2020 Wafa Gestion upgraded its database. The company also enhanced connectivity with third-party data providers and investors by upgrading its reporting capabilities, and allowing customisable reports for investors. Wafa Gestion continues to work on a customer relationship management system and is exploring applications of artificial intelligence.

'Excellent' Risk Management

Wafa Gestion's control framework has been strengthened over the past two years, demonstrating solid international practices such as a recently developed liquidity-stress testing tool. It has implemented new stress tests and control metrics in its systems to assess the number of days required to liquidate the analysed fund, in its entirety and during

a stressed period. The influence of risk-and-control functions over the business has been growing, following increasing demands from clients. Market, credit and liquidity risks are closely monitored based on weekly data. Wafa Gestion also creates reporting on both market and liquidity risks with specific metrics. Pre-trade controls, constraints modelling and exposure limits are incorporated in Manar with escalation procedures if needed. Some constraints are variable and can be implemented by the risk manager if needed.

## 'Consistent' Investment Performance

Wafa Gestion has consistently delivered on its investment objectives. Fitch assesses investment performance based on AUM's weighted indicators, which will be affected by the asset class distribution of different investment managers and do not readily account for strategy differences within individual asset classes. On a nominal basis, 54% of Wafa Gestion's AUM had outperformed peers' over the last three years to end-October 2020, based on ASFIM (the Moroccan asset management industry association) data. On a risk-adjusted basis (using the Sharpe ratio, a risk-adjusted measure of performance), 72% of Wafa Gestion's AUM has a better Sharpe ratio than peers' over the same period, based on Lipper for Investment Management data.

# 'Excellent' Company and Client Servicing

Wafa Gestion has a long track record as the largest investment manager in Morocco. The market share of Wafa Gestion has been constant over the five past years, at approximately 25% as of end-September 2020. AUM growth of around 7% per year (on average) since 2015 has slightly been slower than the Moroccan market's growth of about 9% per year. Distribution relies largely on the banking network of Attijariwafa Bank, and to a lesser extent, Credit du Maroc. Wafa Gestion benefits from the support of highly-rated shareholders.

## **INVESTMENT MANAGER**

Created in 1995 Wafa Gestion is now the largest asset manager in Morocco (MAD121 billion AUM as at end-November 2020). As of end-September 2020, fixed-Income represented 84% of Wafa Gestion's AUM, in line with the Moroccan market. Wafa Gestion benefits from the support provided by its main shareholder, Attijariwafa Bank, representing 66% of capital, and from Amundi, which owns the remainder.

## **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Factors that may, individually or collectively, result in negative rating action/downgrade:

The rating may be downgraded on material adverse changes to any of the aforementioned rating drivers, notably through weakened financial conditions, heightened staff turnover or deterioration of processes or risk-adjusted performance.

Factors that may, individually or collectively, result in positive rating action/upgrade:

The rating is at the highest on Fitch's rating scale and therefore cannot be upgraded.

## **RATING ACTIONS**

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING			PRIOR
Wafa Gestion	National IMQR	Excellent(mar) Rating Outlook Stable	A f f i r m	Excellent(mar) Rating Outlook Stable
			e d	

#### **VIEW ADDITIONAL RATING DETAILS**

## FITCH RATINGS ANALYSTS

## **Chloe Andrieu**

Analyst
Primary Rating Analyst
+44 20 3530 2672
Fitch Ratings Ltd
30 North Colonnade, Canary Wharf London E14 5GN

## **Cedric Verone**

Senior Analyst

Secondary Rating Analyst +44 20 3530 1831

## Alastair Sewell, CFA

Senior Director
Committee Chairperson
+44 20 3530 1147

## **MEDIA CONTACTS**

## **Louisa Williams**

London

+44 20 3530 2452

louisa.williams@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

# **APPLICABLE CRITERIA**

Investment Management Quality Ratings (Assessing Active, Passive & Alternative Investment Managers, Strategies & Funds) (pub. 25 Feb 2020)

## **ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES**

Solicitation Status

**Endorsement Policy** 

## **ENDORSEMENT STATUS**

Wafa Gestion

## **DISCLAIMER**

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/RATING-DEFINITIONS-DOCUMENT DETAILS FITCH'S RATING DEFINITIONS FOR EACH RATING SCALE AND RATING CATEGORIES, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS RELATING TO DEFAULT. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF

INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch May have provided another permissible service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of this service for ratings for which the LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH RATINGS WEBSITE.

#### **READ LESS**

## **COPYRIGHT**

Copyright © 2020 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the thirdparty verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of preexisting third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions

about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a

Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory">https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory</a>), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

#### **READ LESS**

## **SOLICITATION STATUS**

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

## **ENDORSEMENT POLICY**

Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

Fund and Asset Managers Africa Europe Morocco